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DECISION 


George K. DeSpain is entitled to an award of $6,603.75 in attorney fees and $1,204.67 in expenses incurred in Director of Public Safety v. DeSpain, No. 06-0083 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n February 23, 2007) (“the underlying case”).  The position of the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) was not substantially justified in the underlying case.  
Procedure


DeSpain filed his application for attorney fees and expenses on March 23, 2007.  This Commission convened a hearing on March 18, 2009.  R. Scott Reid, with Schnapp, Fall, Silvey & Reed, LLC, represented DeSpain.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore Bruce represented the Director.  DeSpain filed the last written argument on June 16, 2009.  
Findings of Fact

Findings of Fact from the Underlying Case

We incorporate the following findings of fact from the underlying case.  

1. DeSpain was the chief of police in Fredericktown, Missouri at all relevant times.  He is now retired.  DeSpain was an officer with the Fredericktown police department before he was elected as chief in 1998.  

2. DeSpain was a police officer before the law provided for licensure of peace officers by the State of Missouri.  

3. Sometime in 1979 or 1980, while DeSpain was on patrol duty with the Fredericktown police department, a motorist stopped him and told him that a woman was waving a gun in front of a tavern a block away.  Upon arriving at the tavern, DeSpain observed Mary Harris waving a handgun at her husband, Jim Harris.  Officer Goldsberry also responded to the incident.  Jim Harris ran to DeSpain as DeSpain exited his patrol car, and both of them used the car for protection.  DeSpain was able to calm Mary Harris down and seize the weapon, a .38 caliber Smith & Wesson pistol (“the .38 pistol”).  This weapon was a “snub-nose Chief’s Special.” DeSpain transported Harris to the Madison County Jail.  

4. Each time an item with a serial number is stolen in the state of Missouri, it may be entered in the Missouri Uniform Law Enforcement System (“MULES”), a computer tracking system.  Any agency that comes into contact with that item can run a check on its serial number to see if it is stolen.  At the time that DeSpain seized the .38 pistol, the Madison County/Fredericktown police did not have a MULES terminal, and all checks were done through the St. Francois County Sheriff’s Department.  DeSpain had a check run on the .38 pistol, which showed that the St. Louis police department had reported the .38 pistol as stolen.  When a “hit” is generated, it is reported to the agency that entered the item into the MULES system.  That 
agency is then supposed to notify the agency making the inquiry within 15 minutes as to what they want done with the article.  DeSpain reported the hit to the St. Louis police department, but never received any response as to what it wanted done with the .38 pistol.  DeSpain also sent a copy of his report to the St. Louis police department, but never received any response.  DeSpain personally notified the Cape Girardeau office of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms that he had obtained the .38 pistol.  DeSpain secured the .38 pistol in the Fredericktown police department’s evidence locker.  There was never any criminal prosecution of Harris regarding her use of the .38 pistol.  Periodically, the Fredericktown police department removed the .38 pistol and checked it through MULES.  Because it was reported stolen each time, it was placed back in the evidence locker.  

5. Approximately two or three years after DeSpain placed the .38 pistol in the evidence locker, Jerry Umfleet, who was then chief of the Fredericktown police department, ordered DeSpain and another officer to clean out the evidence locker.  DeSpain asked a dispatcher to run a check of the .38 pistol again, and the dispatcher reported that there were no “hits” on the computer system.  Someone from the Fredericktown police department sent a teletype to the St. Louis police department and asked what they wanted done with the .38 pistol.  The St. Louis police department responded that they had no interest in the .38 pistol.  Because the St. Louis police department did not want the .38 pistol, DeSpain began using it as an off-duty weapon or as a backup weapon for professional purposes.  Chief Umfleet consented to DeSpain’s use of the .38 pistol, as the Fredericktown police department did not provide off-duty or backup weapons to its officers at that time.  DeSpain also used it to qualify on the shooting range, because officers had to qualify once a year.  

6. DeSpain never lied to anyone regarding the whereabouts of the .38 pistol.  DeSpain never falsified, altered, destroyed, suppressed, or concealed the whereabouts of the .38 pistol, nor did he make it unavailable for any proceeding or investigation.  

7. Sometime during the period of 1992 to 1995, the City of Fredericktown bought backup weapons for its officers.  DeSpain put the .38 pistol in a briefcase under his bed in his home.  

8. In 1996, a shotgun was involved in a drive-by shooting within the City of Fredericktown.  A criminal prosecution resulted, and the case was concluded by 1999.  The shotgun was kept in the evidence locker after the conclusion of the case.  In 1999, Fredericktown officers were using shotguns on the qualifying range, but had a shortage of guns.  The evidence officer, Faron Guinn, stated that there was one in the evidence locker.  DeSpain asked him if the case was concluded.  Guinn replied that it was, and that nobody wanted the shotgun.  DeSpain instructed Guinn to put the shotgun in his patrol car and use it until somebody wanted it, and they would return it at that time.  The officers used the shotgun for qualifying, in the course and scope of business of the City of Fredericktown.  

9. In 2004, DeSpain went to the county prosecutor and asked that the Missouri Highway Patrol conduct an independent investigation regarding money that was missing from the Fredericktown police department’s evidence locker.  In August 2004, investigators from the Highway Patrol, including William Cooper and Jeffrey Heath, met with DeSpain.  

10. On August 4, Investigator Cooper asked DeSpain if he had taken a gun from the evidence locker, and DeSpain informed Cooper that he had taken the .38 pistol from the evidence locker.  DeSpain was also asked about the shotgun that Guinn had taken from the evidence locker.  DeSpain and the investigators went to the National Guard Armory, and 
DeSpain retrieved the shotgun from Guinn’s patrol car and gave it to Investigator Lewis.  DeSpain gave the .38 pistol to the investigators the following day.  

11. The investigators also retrieved a .25 caliber pistol (“the .25 pistol”) from Officer Wright.  Prior to the investigation, DeSpain was not aware that the .25 pistol had been removed from the evidence locker.  

12. The Missouri Highway Patrol does not require its officers to have permits to obtain concealed weapons when it issues guns to them.
The Director’s First Amended Complaint in the Underlying Case
13.
The Director’s first amended complaint in the underlying case asserted that:  

· DeSpain committed the crime of stealing in violation of § 570.030 because he appropriated the .38 caliber weapon without consent of the court, which had sole lawful custody of the weapon;
· DeSpain committed the crime of tampering with physical evidence in violation of             § 575.100 because he concealed the weapon from the court with the purpose of impairing its availability in court;
· DeSpain committed the crime of transferring a concealable weapon without a permit in violation of § 571.080 because he received a concealable firearm without first obtaining a valid permit to acquire the firearm, and he allowed delivery of a concealable weapon from the evidence room to Officers Wright and Guinn without first receiving a valid permit;
· DeSpain committed the crime of hindering prosecution in violation of § 575.030 and making a false report in violation of § 575.080 because he obstructed, by means of deception, criminal investigators in performing their investigation in determining which 
individuals of the Fredericktown Police Department removed items from the evidence room of the Department; and  

· DeSpain’s conduct was committed under color of law and involved moral turpitude. 
The Decision in the Underlying Case

14.
This Commission concluded:  

· Because the St. Louis police department expressed no interest in the .38 pistol, the .38 pistol was unclaimed property.  DeSpain did not steal the .38 pistol because he had no purpose to deprive the owner thereof.

· DeSpain did not commit the crime of tampering with physical evidence because he did not conceal the weapon from the court with the purpose of impairing its availability in court. 

· DeSpain did not commit the crime of transferring a concealable weapon without a permit in regard to the .38 pistol because § 571.080.1 was not in effect during 1979 or 1980, when he received the .38 pistol, and we had no evidence that the .38 pistol was a concealable weapon.  DeSpain did not commit the crime of transferring a concealable weapon without a permit in regard to the .25 pistol because DeSpain was not aware that Wright had removed the .25 pistol from the evidence locker, and there was no evidence that the .25 pistol was a concealable weapon.  

· The investigators’ testimony was inconsistent, and DeSpain did not commit the crime of hindering prosecution or making a false report.   
· Failing to follow the proper procedure for disposing of unclaimed property that is no longer being used as evidence does not rise to the level of moral turpitude.  

Appeal of Decision in the Underlying Case


15.
The Director appealed our decision to the Circuit Court of Cole County, which affirmed our decision.  
DeSpain’s Net Worth, Relevant to 
Statutory Definition of “Prevailing Party”


16.
DeSpain’s net worth did not exceed two million dollars at the time the Director filed the underlying case.  

Attorney Fees and Expenses

17.  After receiving the Director’s complaint in the underlying case, DeSpain contacted an attorney in St. Louis, who suggested that DeSpain find an attorney closer to home, as Fredericktown is 90 miles from St. Louis.  DeSpain contacted and retained Robin Fulton, with the Fredericktown firm of Schnapp, Fall, Silvey & Reid, LLC.  The only other firm in Fredericktown was owned and operated by the prosecuting attorney for Madison County, and DeSpain felt that the prosecuting attorney could not represent him because the Director alleged criminal acts.  Fulton represented DeSpain through the hearing in the underlying case, but was then elected as judge in Madison County.  Reid took over the case at that time.  Associate Nathaniel Bollinger also worked on the case.  Fulton billed at an hourly rate of $175, Reid billed at an hourly rate of $150, and Bollinger billed at an hourly rate of $100.  The attorneys billed for 88.05 hours and a total of $13,947.50 in fees for representing DeSpain in the underlying case, the appeal of the underlying case, and this attorney fees case.  The law firm also incurred the following expenses:  

Deposition $415.50

Mileage  $133.50

Meals  $25.98

Hotel  $110.76

Midwest Litigation  $182.50

Administrative Hearing Commission  $87.22

Mileage  $249.21

Total  $1,204.67   
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this application for attorney fees and expenses.
  Section 536.087.1 states:

A party who prevails in an agency proceeding or civil action arising therefrom, brought by or against the state, shall be awarded those reasonable fees and expenses incurred by that party in the civil action or agency proceeding, unless the court or agency finds that the position of the state was substantially justified or that special circumstances make an award unjust.
I.  Agency Proceeding/Prevailing Party


Section 536.087.1 authorizes an award of attorney fees to a non-state party who “prevails in an agency proceeding or civil action arising therefrom[.]”  An agency proceeding is “an adversary proceeding in a contested case pursuant to this chapter in which the state is represented by counsel[.]”
  The underlying case was an agency proceeding.


In the case of an individual, § 536.085(2) defines a “party” as “[a]n individual whose net worth did not exceed two million dollars at the time the civil action or agency proceeding was initiated[.]”  Section 536.085(3) defines “prevails” as:

obtains a favorable order, decision, judgment, or dismissal in a civil action or agency proceeding[.] 

The Director stipulated that DeSpain was a prevailing party in the underlying case.  DeSpain obtained a favorable decision in the underlying case, and his net worth did not exceed two million dollars at the time the underlying case was initiated.  


A prevailing party is entitled to an award of attorney fees and expenses unless we determine that (1) the State’s position was substantially justified, or (2) special circumstances make an award unjust.
  
II.  Substantially Justified


The Board must show that its position was clearly reasonable with a reasonable basis in both fact and law.
  The Board has the burden of proof on substantial justification.
  The Director’s position need not be correct or even highly justified, but it must have a clearly reasonable basis in fact and law.
  The Director’s position must be in good faith and capable of being reached by a reasonable person.
  Section 536.087.3 provides in part:  

The fact that the state has lost the agency proceeding . . . creates no legal presumption that its position was not substantially justified.  Whether or not the position of the state was substantially justified 

shall be determined on the basis of the record (including the record with respect to the action or failure to act by an agency upon which a civil action is based) which is made in the agency proceeding or civil action for which fees and other expenses are sought, and on the basis of the record of any hearing the court or agency deems appropriate to determine whether an award of reasonable fees and 

expenses should be made, provided that any such hearing shall be limited to consideration of matters which affected the agency’s decision leading to the position at issue in the fee application.  
A.  Stealing


The Director argues that his position that DeSpain committed the crime of stealing was substantially justified.  Section 570.030.1, RSMo 1978, provided:  
A person commits the crime of stealing if he appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him thereof, either without his consent or by means of deceit or coercion.  

Section 562.016.1, RSMo 1978, provided:  

Except as provided in section 562.026, a person is not guilty of an offense unless he acts with a culpable mental state, that is, unless he acts purposely or knowingly or recklessly or with criminal negligence, as the statute defining the offense may require with respect to the conduct, the result thereof or the attendant circumstances which constitute the material elements of the crime.  

This Commission concluded:  
The first element of stealing is that the defendant appropriate property or services of another person.  The second is that the defendant have the purpose to deprive the owner thereof.  At the time that DeSpain took the .38 pistol from the evidence locker, the Fredericktown police department had contacted the St. Louis police department, where the .38 pistol had been reported as stolen, but the St. Louis police department replied that it had no interest in the .38 pistol.  Therefore, neither the original owner nor the St. Louis police department made any claim to the .38 pistol, and were not the owners.  The .38 pistol was unclaimed property.  

*   *   * 

DeSpain committed two separate acts.  The first was removing the .38 pistol from the evidence locker and using it as an off-duty weapon.  The .38 pistol was not claimed by any owner.  At that time, the Fredericktown police department did not provide off-duty weapons for its officers, but evidently it was important for an officer to have such a weapon, as the department finally began providing them sometime in the 1990s.  When DeSpain removed the weapon from the evidence locker, he used it as an off-duty weapon for police purposes with the consent of Umfleet, who was the chief of police at the time.  DeSpain actually put the .38 pistol to use for a legitimate police purpose until the community gained the resources to provide off-duty weapons.  DeSpain acted with an honest belief that he could use the .38 pistol.  We find no evidence of any purpose to deprive the owner of the .38 pistol.  

When the Fredericktown police department began providing off-duty weapons, DeSpain put the .38 pistol in a briefcase under his bed at home.  It is noteworthy that DeSpain did not use the .38 pistol for personal use; he did not use it at all.  He merely stored it 
under his bed.  The property was unclaimed and had no more relevance to any pending investigation or prosecution.  

There was no criminal intent because there was no purpose to deprive the owner of the property.  DeSpain continued to act with an honest belief that he had the right to possess the .38 pistol.  DeSpain did not commit the crime of stealing.  

The position of the Director was not substantially justified because the Director had no legal basis for arguing that DeSpain had any intent to deprive the owner of the property.  At the time DeSpain removed the .38 pistol from the evidence locker, he used it for police purposes with the consent of the chief of police at that time.  Neither the original owner nor the St. Louis police department made any claim to the pistol; thus, they were not the owners.  The Director relied on an argument that an officer had a responsibility to follow the statutory procedure to dispose of unclaimed property under § 542.301, RSMo Supp. 1980.  This Commission concluded:  

Section 570.030 requires that the defendant have the purpose to deprive the owner thereof.  There is no evidence that DeSpain was aware of the proper procedure to dispose of the unclaimed property.  It is true that ignorance of the law is no excuse for failing to follow its dictates.
  However, ignorance of the statutory requirements for disposing of unclaimed property does not equate with a criminal intent to deprive the owner of its right to the property.
 

The Director’s position that DeSpain committed the crime of stealing had no reasonable basis in law or fact. 

B.  Tampering with Physical Evidence


Section 575.100, RSMo 1978, provided:
  

A person commits the crime of tampering with physical evidence if he: 


(1) Alters, destroys, suppresses or conceals any record, document or thing with purpose to impair its verity, legibility or availability in any official proceeding or investigation[.]

The Director argued that DeSpain committed the crime of tampering with physical evidence by concealing the .38 pistol from the court with the purpose of impairing its availability in court.  The Director argued that DeSpain ruined the chain of custody and that by removing the .38 pistol from the evidence locker, it was no longer available to be used as evidence.  The Director also argued that the .38 pistol could never be the subject of a proper disposition (sale, destruction, or return) because its existence was unknown as a result of its removal from the evidence room.  


This Commission concluded:  

The .38 pistol had been in the evidence locker for two or three years before DeSpain removed it.  A check showed no “hits” on the MULES system.  Someone from the Fredericktown police department contacted the St. Louis police department and found that they had no interest in the .38 pistol.  There is no evidence that DeSpain concealed the weapon from the court with the purpose of impairing its availability in court.  There is no evidence that any proceeding or investigation involving the weapon was pending.  DeSpain did not commit the crime of tampering with physical evidence.  

The Director’s position had no reasonable basis in law or fact, and it was not substantially justified.  

C.  Transfer of Concealable Firearm without a Permit


Section 571.080.1, RSMo 2000, provides: 

A person commits the crime of transfer of a concealable firearm without a permit if: 


(1) He buys, leases, borrows, exchanges or otherwise receives any concealable firearm, unless he first obtains and delivers to the person delivering the firearm a valid permit authorizing the acquisition of the firearm; or


(2) He sells, leases, loans, exchanges, gives away or otherwise delivers any concealable firearm, unless he first 
demands and receives from the person receiving the firearm a valid permit authorizing such acquisition of the firearm.  

A “concealable firearm” is defined as: 

any firearm with a barrel less than sixteen inches in length, measured from the face of the bolt or standing breech[.
]

Even though the Director abandoned his claim that DeSpain violated this statute,
 the Commission addressed it.


The Director’s first amended complaint argued that DeSpain committed this crime because he received a concealable firearm – the .38 pistol – without first obtaining a valid permit.  This Commission concluded that § 571.080.1 was not in effect during 1979 or 1980, when DeSpain received the .38 pistol.  The statute was not in effect until August 28, 1981.
  Further, the Commission found evidence that the weapon was a concealable firearm.  We further inferred from the evidence that officers were not required to obtain permits when concealed weapons were issued to them.  


The Director’s first amended complaint also argued that DeSpain committed the crime of transfer of a concealed firearm without a permit because he allowed the delivery of a concealable weapon from the evidence locker to Officers Wright and Guinn without first obtaining a valid permit.  Again, the record contained no description of the shotgun and, therefore, this Commission had no evidence to find that the shotgun was a concealable weapon.  


We further found that the record showed that DeSpain was not aware that Wright had a .25 caliber pistol that had been removed from the evidence locker, and we made a finding of fact accordingly.  There was no evidence that the .25 caliber pistol was a concealable weapon either.  
DeSpain did not commit the criminal offense of transfer of a concealable firearm without a permit.  The Director conceded that he did not have sufficient evidence that DeSpain transferred a concealable firearm without a permit.  The Director’s complaint as to this issue had no reasonable basis in law or fact, and it was not substantially justified.  

D.  Hindering Prosecution


Section 575.030, RSMo 2000, provides:  


1.  A person commits the crime of hindering prosecution if for the purpose of preventing the apprehension, prosecution, 

conviction or punishment of another for conduct constituting a crime he:  


(1) Harbors or conceals such person; or


(2) Warns such person of impending discovery or apprehension, except this does not apply to a warning given in connection with an effort to bring another into compliance with the law; or


(3) Provides such person with money, transportation, weapon, disguise or other means to aid him in avoiding discovery or apprehension; or


(4) Prevents or obstructs, by means of force, deception or intimidation, anyone from performing an act that might aid in the discovery or apprehension of such person.  

This Commission concluded that § 575.030 is limited to interfering with finding and apprehending someone who committed a crime, and DeSpain did not interfere with the investigators in finding anyone.  This Commission also pointed out that the Highway Patrol investigators’ testimony was inconsistent as to basic facts.  The Director’s position had no reasonable basis in law or fact, and it was not substantially justified.  
E.  Making False Report


The Director also argued that DeSpain violated § 575.080 in the course of the Highway Patrol investigation in 2004.  Section 575.080, RSMo Supp. 2004, provided: 


1.  A person commits the crime of making a false report if he knowingly: 


(1) Gives false information to a law enforcement officer for the purpose of implicating another person in a crime; or


(2) Makes a false report to a law enforcement officer that a crime has occurred or is about to occur; or


(3) Makes a false report or causes a false report to be made to a law enforcement officer, security officer, fire department or other organization, official or volunteer, which deals with emergencies involving danger to life or property that a fire or other incident calling for an emergency response has occurred. 


2.  It is a defense to a prosecution under subsection 1 of this section that the actor retracted the false statement or report before the law enforcement officer or any other person took substantial action in reliance thereon.  

This Commission concluded that DeSpain did not give false information to the Highway Patrol investigators, and even if he had, none of the remaining elements of this statute were met.  The Director’s position had no reasonable basis in law or fact.  
F.  Moral Turpitude and Reckless Disregard


The Director also argued cause to discipline DeSpain under § 590.080.1(3) for committing:  

any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

The Director argued that the acts of removing evidence from an evidence locker without court authority and misleading fellow officers investigating criminal conduct involved moral turpitude.  As we already stated, we did not find that DeSpain misled the investigators.  Further, we did not agree that failing to follow the proper procedure for disposing of unclaimed property that is no 
longer being used as evidence rises to the level of moral turpitude.
  We also concluded that DeSpain’s conduct did not show a reckless disregard for the safety of the public.  

G.  Conclusion as to Substantial Justification


The Director’s position in the underlying case had no reasonable basis in law or fact, and it was not substantially justified.  
III.  Special Circumstances


Although we find that the Director’s position in the underlying case was not substantially justified, we cannot award attorney fees if “special circumstances make an award unjust.”  This language comes directly from the federal Equal Access to Justice Act (“EAJA”).


Although the EAJA does not define special circumstances, the legislative history refers to two situations in which special circumstances may exist:  first, situations where the government proffered novel but credible extensions and interpretations of the law; and second, situations “where equitable considerations dictate an award should not be made.”
  The courts have found the second situation in cases where the party claiming fees and expenses does not have clean hands.
  As stated in Taylor v. United States,
 “the court must consider the equities of the circumstances in light of Congress’s decision to enact the EAJA in order to ‘ensure that persons will not be deterred from seeking review of, or defending against, unjustified governmental action because of the expense involved in securing the vindication of their rights.’”
  

We find no special circumstances that would render an award of attorney fees and expenses unjust.  The purpose of the attorney fees statutes – to relieve an individual of the burden and expense of defending against unreasonable government behavior
 – is served by an award of fees and expenses in this case.     
IV.  Amount of Award:  Special Factors


Section 536.085(4) provides in part:
The amount of fees awarded as reasonable fees and expenses shall be based upon prevailing market rates for the kind and quality of the services furnished, except that . . . attorney fees shall not be awarded in excess of seventy-five dollars per hour unless the court determines that a special factor, such as the limited availability of qualified attorneys for the proceedings involved, justifies a higher fee[.]
“The limited availability of qualified attorneys in the area who are willing to take a case at the $75.00 hourly rate is a ‘special factor’ that can justify an enhancement above the statutory cap.”
  “The party requesting an award of attorney’s fees bears the burden of introducing competent and substantial evidence to support the claim that a special factor exists.”


DeSpain showed that a St. Louis attorney suggested that he retain an attorney closer to home.  DeSpain also showed that there were only two law firms in Fredericktown and that the other firm was owned by the prosecuting attorney.  DeSpain did not show that there were no other qualified attorneys in the surrounding areas who were willing to take the case for $75 per hour.  DeSpain has not met his burden of showing a special factor justifying a higher fee.  

The award of fees includes those incurred on appeal of the underlying case and in this case.
  DeSpain is entitled to attorney fees for 88.05 hours of attorney work in the amount of $6,603.75.  

Section 536.087 also allows reasonable expenses.  The law firm’s expenses, including transcripts, mileage, meals and lodging, are all reasonable expenses.  Therefore, we grant the award of $1,204.67 in expenses.   
Summary


We grant DeSpain’s application for attorney fees and expenses.  We award attorney fees of $6,603.75 and expenses of $1,204.67.  

SO ORDERED on October 7, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner
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